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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
August 4, 2017 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, August 9, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for 
this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the July, 2017 Budget Hearing and Board meeting and 
the documents outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 DPFG (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
August 9, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

                                                                               
    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the July, 2017 Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
Bruce B Downs Update 
Update: County Agreement 
Community Appearance 
Park Updates 
Modification To District Officers (Non-Board) 
Auditor Approval For Current Fiscal Year 
Mayor’s Proposed FY 2018 Budget & Tampa Palms 

 
8. Other Matters 

 
9. Public Comments 

 
10. Supervisor comments 

 
11.  Adjourn  



TP CDD          Board Financial Analysis                                   August 4, 2017 
 
 
                                               Nine months ending June 30, 2017                     
 
Executive Summary 
 
As of June 30, 2017, The District has cash balances net of liabilities of $ 4.5 M. With three months left in 
the fiscal year District expenses should vary favorably in the range of $ 75 K to 90 K. The timing of 
several expense categories will come back to budgeted plan levels. 

The CDD should end the year with about $ 1.5 M in presently unallocated funds with which to address 
future community needs, most important of which are the BBD mitigation efforts. 

The favorable forecasted budget variances are principally cash management interest $ 22 K, property 
appraisers (policy change charge eliminated) $ 25 K,, NPDES $25K plus water & electric utilities 10 K. 

FY 2016-17 Budget Performance 
 
Revenue  
Interest Income will vary favorably by about $ 20 K due principally to a favorable negotiated rate.  
 
Project-Driven Expenses  
Signature TP 2017 will require a Budget Amendment if Board approved brick-work for Area 2 entry and 
Amberly is completed and invoiced before Sept 30. 
 
Sources, Uses and Allocations of Funds 
District General Fund Cash  6/30/2017 

   
$4,750  

 
    Revenues 

    Cash Collections: Balance of FY 2016-17      5 

 
    Expenses & Cost Allocations 

         District Operations           Balance of FY 2016-17 770 
 

                             First Quarter   FY 2017-18                  600 
 

 Winter Damage Reserve 

 
200 

 
 Palm Pest Reserve  200   

Wind/Hurricane Damage Reserve   200   (1,970) 
TP Signature 2017 (BBD mitigation)   1,195   (1,195) 

 
    Unallocated General Fund Balance 

 
  

$1,590  
 



FAQ Why is there a budget line item appearing on the financial statements (Legal Advertisements) that 
does not appear on the budget and what does this represent? 

 
The District is required to advertise in a newspaper of local distribution the following: 

- Schedule of Board Meetings 
- Schedule of Budget Hearing 
- Proposed Budget 
- Proposed Assessments 

Some of these notices must be run multiple times. 
 
The District is further required to send to each owner of record a notification of both the proposed Budget 
Hearing date and time and the proposed assessments, if the assessments are increased. During the many 
years of no increase in assessments for Tampa Palms, this requirement for US Mail notification of each 
owner did not apply. 
 
These notifications and advertisements are legally required under Florida law. They are expensive and 
becoming more so.  
 
That fact was anticipated in development of the budget line item for Legal Services. 
 
During the audit conducted earlier this year, the examiner asked for clarification on certain of the legal 
costs, primarily centered on change in level of spending. Subsequent to that inquiry the DPFG financial 
staff has separated the advertisement and notice costs from the legal services costs for clarity and ease of 
future review. 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 315,427$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,524,199           
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -                          
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 8,875                  
PREPAID ITEMS -                          

TOTAL ASSETS 4,849,000$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 82,661$              
ACCRUED EXPENSES 15,599                

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,750,741           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,849,000$      

Tampa Palms CDD

June 30, 2017
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 93.00% 2,569,610$             2,567,787$            2,567,787$        -$                           
INTEREST 10,000                    7,500                      25,039               (a) 17,539                   
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                      900                         2,187                  1,287                     
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (102,784)                 (102,711)                (96,146)              6,566                     
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,478,026            2,473,476           2,498,867        25,392                

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                    8,250                      7,600                  650                        
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                      4,358                      4,462                  (104)                       
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024                      3,768                      1,427                  2,341                     
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 59,892                    44,919                    41,530               3,389                     
AUDITING SERVICES 6,057                      5,800                      5,800                  -                             
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                    10,050                    10,050               -                             
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 51,392                    51,356                    49,474               1,881                     
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 1.0% 25,696                    -                              -                          25,696                   
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS -                              -                              4,662                  (4,662)                    
LEGAL SERVICES 15,000                    11,250                    2,645                  8,605                     
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,000                    8,250                      5,569                  2,681                     
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407                      3,407                      2,818                  589                        
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 204,328               151,407              136,037           41,066                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 55,446                    41,585                    37,398               4,186                     
PARK ATTENDANTS 86,305                    64,729                    50,010               14,718                   
PARK PATROL 61,353                    46,015                    40,361               5,654                     
FIELD CONSULTANT 99,000                    74,250                    75,710               (1,460)                    
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000                    15,000                    7,837                  7,163                     
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 322,104              241,578              211,316          30,262               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               11,127                    11,127                    10,277               850                        
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,128                    15,846                    12,458               3,388                     
WATER-UTILITY                                      13,000                    9,750                      10,039               (289)                       
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,159                      4,619                      4,494                  126                        
ELECTRICITY 118,000                  88,500                    77,833               10,667                   
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) -                              -                              -                          -                             
STORMWATER FEE 3,500                      3,500                      3,046                  454                        
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                    9,750                      6,512                  3,238                     
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,914               143,092              124,659           18,434                

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                    13,500                    14,175               (675)                       
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 942,943                  707,207                  657,776             49,431                   
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 75,712                    56,784                    54,626               2,158                     
NPDES PROGRAM 30,149                    22,612                    14,682               7,930                     
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,066,804            800,103              741,259           58,844                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 88,576                    66,432                    86,914               (20,482)                  
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,895                    17,171                    11,026               6,146                     
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 75,712                    56,784                    52,920               3,864                     
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,000                      3,000                      2,388                  612                        
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,967                      1,475                      1,936                  (461)                       

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

General Fund

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 188,100                  141,075                  144,089             (3,014)                    
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                    37,500                    14,903               22,597                   
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,526                    58,895                    18,421               40,474                   
CAPITAL PROJECTS 188,100                  141,075                  151,903             (10,828)                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 697,876               523,407              484,499           38,908                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,477,026            1,859,587           1,697,770        187,513              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,000                  613,888              801,097           212,905              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                              -                              3,949,643        3,949,643           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,000$                 613,888$            4,750,741$      4,162,548$         



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
05/31/2017 EOM BALANCE 262,203.34 227,567.45 234,135.78
06/01/2017 6746 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - June 5,337.94 228,797.84
06/01/2017 6747 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - June 8,450.00 220,347.84
06/07/2017 6748 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - May 58,416.00 161,931.84
06/07/2017 6749 AMERICAN PARK AND RECREATION Playground Equip 2,760.00 159,171.84
06/07/2017 6750 Arete Industries Posts & Signs (Stop & Street- Damaged) 912.00 158,259.84
06/07/2017 6751 AT&T Long Distance - May 125.02 158,134.82
06/07/2017 6752 CINTAS Safety Mats 60.02 158,074.80
06/07/2017 6753 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Park 200.56 157,874.24
06/07/2017 6754 HARDEMAN KEMPTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC Design 2,700.00 155,174.24
06/07/2017 6755 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 1 Pump Service 772.52 154,401.72
06/07/2017 6756 IRON MOUNTAIN 6/1-6/30 - Records Storage 180.00 154,221.72
06/07/2017 6757 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 4/30-5/13 - Security - Amberly Pk 696.90 153,524.82
06/07/2017 6758 VERIZON 4/24-5/23 - Phone - May 106.24 153,418.58
06/07/2017 6759 WESCO TURF, INC HH Radio & Antennia Parts 13,873.00 139,545.58
06/09/2017 6760 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk Cleaning  - June 335.00 139,210.58
06/09/2017 ACH06092017 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 51.25 139,159.33
06/09/2017 15096DD DOROTHY COLLINS 5/22-6/4 - P/R 2,100.45 137,058.88
06/09/2017 ACH06092017 PAYCHEX 5/22-6/4 - P/R 864.75 136,194.13
06/09/2017 TAMPA PALMS CDD Park Membership 300.00 136,494.13
06/14/2017 6761 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape, Irri & Landscape Misc. 44,615.00 91,879.13
06/14/2017 6762 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Lighting & Irrigation System Power Repairs 1,495.14 90,383.99
06/14/2017 6763 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fountain Maint. 788.00 89,595.99
06/14/2017 6764 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs 950.00 88,645.99
06/14/2017 6765 CINTAS Mats 60.02 88,585.97
06/14/2017 6766 DOROTHY I COLLINS-PETTY CASH CYSTOD Petty Cash Reimbursement 456.34 88,129.63
06/14/2017 6767 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 6/2-6/13 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 87,699.63
06/14/2017 6768 EEI SECURITY July - Sept - Monitoring 89.85 87,609.78
06/14/2017 6769 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fountain Maint-June 417.38 87,192.40
06/14/2017 6770 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amberly Pk FIOS 182.18 87,010.22
06/14/2017 6771 HAPPINESS FARMS, INC Plant Materials- Caladiums 554.20 86,456.02
06/14/2017 6772 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 803.04 85,652.98
06/14/2017 6773 LOWE'S Supplies 265.74 85,387.24
06/14/2017 6774 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 5/14-5/27 Security 2,416.50 82,970.74
06/14/2017 6775 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 54.19 82,916.55
06/14/2017 6776 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - May 10,255.98 72,660.57
06/14/2017 6777 TERMINEX Pest Control 125.00 72,535.57
06/14/2017 6778 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Upgrade 39,824.00 32,711.57
06/14/2017 6779 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Agreement 111.11 32,600.46
06/15/2017 SUNSHINE BANK. Transfer to Operating 297,486.00 330,086.46
06/19/2017 ACH20170619 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 53.03 330,033.43
06/21/2017 6780 CINTAS Mats 60.02 329,973.41
06/21/2017 6781 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fountain Repairs 626.26 329,347.15
06/21/2017 6782 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD - Phone 516.84 328,830.31
06/21/2017 6783 OLM, INC Landscape Insp 1,575.00 327,255.31
06/21/2017 6784 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 5/28-6/10 - Security - Amberly Pk 696.90 326,558.41
06/21/2017 6785 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN Supplies 29.98 326,528.43
06/21/2017 6786 WESCO TURF, INC Irrigation Parts 406.00 326,122.43
06/23/2017 15098 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 6/5-6/18/17 184.70 325,937.73
06/23/2017 15099 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 6/5-6/18/17 184.70 325,753.03
06/23/2017 15097DD DOROTHY COLLINS 6/5-6/18/17 - D.Collins P/R 2,100.45 323,652.58
06/23/2017 15101DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 6/5-6/18/17 184.70 323,467.88
06/23/2017 15102DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 6/5-6/18/17 184.70 323,283.18
06/23/2017 15100 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 6/5-6/18/17 184.70 323,098.48
06/23/2017 ACH06232017 PAYCHEX 6/5-6/18/17 1,020.25 322,078.23
06/29/2017 6787 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Install Playground Equipment (Mushrooms) 480.00 321,598.23
06/29/2017 6788 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Replace Battery-Communications 100.00 321,498.23
06/29/2017 6789 CINTAS Mats 60.02 321,438.21
06/29/2017 6790 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 230.03 321,208.18
06/29/2017 6791 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 6/16-6/30 - CDD Cleaning 525.00 320,683.18
06/29/2017 6792 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - June 300.00 320,383.18
06/29/2017 6793 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 1,132.00 319,251.18
06/29/2017 6794 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 1 Pump Station Repairs 580.79 318,670.39
06/29/2017 6795 REPUBLIC SERVICES 7/1-7/31 - Solid Waste 448.80 318,221.59
06/29/2017 6796 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 5/28-6/10 - Security Hampton Pk 1,734.25 316,487.34
06/29/2017 6797 STAPLES Supplies 83.99 316,403.35
06/29/2017 6798 TERMINEX Pest Control 57.00 316,346.35
06/30/2017 TAMP PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Turnbury Wood Water Usage - Qtr 2, 2016 - Qtr 1, 2017 381.76 316,728.11
06/30/2017 407 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities pmt - SB Jun 2017 1,313.26 315,414.85
06/30/2017 SUNSHINE BANK. Interest 12.13 315,426.98
06/30/2017 EOM BALANCE 298,179.89 216,888.69 315,426.98

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2017



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU June 30, 2017

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating $1,965,930 $1,965,930

Non Operating
Capital Projects 188,467           188,467           
Renewal & Rel 188,467           188,467           
Signature 2017 78,679             78,679             
NPDES 50,098             50,098             
Interest 25,039.32         25,039             
Misc Rev 2,186.76           2,187               
City Payments- Streetlight -                      
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,993,156$       505,711$         2,498,867$      
 

Expenses
Operations 1,368,454$       1,368,454

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 144,089 144,089
NPDES/EPA 14,903 14,903
Capital Projects 151,903 151,903
TP Signature 2017 18,421 18,421

Total 1,368,454 329,316 1,697,770

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 624,702 176,395 $801,097



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JUNE 30, 2017

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    6/30/2017 ($000)
Cash 315
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 4,524
Due From TPOA 9
Accounts Receivable 0
Total 4,849$              
Less:
        Payables 83                     
        Accrued Expenses* 15.6                  

Net Cash 6/30/2017 4,750$         
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests** 200                   
Deferred Projects *** 200                   
TP Signature 2017 1,195                 

Adjusted Net Cash 2,755$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

July   
CDD Operations 2 181
R&R 0 12
NPDES 0 15
Signature 2017 0 22
Capital Projects 0 45  
Total 2 275 2,482$         
Aug   
